
13 January 2010 

Petone Pure Water Company Limited 
PO Box 208 
Wellington 6140 

For: Barry Wilson 

greater WELLINGTON 
REGIONAL COUNCIL 

Compliance monitoring report 2008/2009 for 
.~:O;!tO~'60j [23776] 

Consent holder: 
Description: 

Location: 
Consent type: 

Petone Pure Water Company Limited 
To take and use water from the Waiwhetu 
Artesian Aquifer. 
Gear Island, Jackson Street, Petone 
Water permit 

Thank you for meeting me and for your assistance during my inspection of your water permit on 9 
June 2009. 

Annual compliance rating 

WON040360 [23776] is rated as partially complying for the 200812009 compliance year as 
Condition 3 of your consent was not complied with. 

Compliance ratings are explained overleaf. 

As outlined by Condition 2 your rate of abstraction did not exceed 350 cubic metres over any seven 
day period during the 2008/2009 compliance year. 

The majority of your meter and abstraction records sent to Oreater Wellington (OW) in the 
200812009 compliance year was done so on a monthly basis. However, the records for the months of 
December and for the months of February to June were not submitted to OW on a monthly basis in 
accordance with condition 3 of your resource consent which states: 

The permit holder shall meter all abstractions and supply records of total daily abstraction 
to the Manager, Consents Management, Wellington Regional Council, on a monthly basis. 
The installed meter shall have an accuracy of +/- 5%. 

The records for December were received by GW on 2 February 2009 (1 month late), whilst the 
records for the months of February to June were not physically received by OW and confirmation 
that no abstraction occurred in these months was received during my inspection of your site on 9 
June 2009. 



As I outlined to you on site even if no abstraction has occurred please still submit monthly records 
or send GW an email to confinn that no abstraction has occurred. If it is easier your meter and 
abstraction records can be emailedtonotifications@gw.govt.nz. Please include the consent 
reference and the name and phone number of a contact person responsible for the take. 

Action required by consent holder 

Please continue to comply with consent conditions, particularly condition 3 which requires you to 
submit abstraction records to GW on a monthly basis, please include months where no abstraction 
has occurred at the plant. 

As outlined on site, please infonn GW if you relocate the plant from the Unilever site. Once you 
have the location of the new premises in mind please contact GW so that we can infonn you of any 
consenting requirements. 

Further assessments 

As your consent is for an on-going activity another inspection will be made in the 2009/2010 
compliance year. You will be contacted closer to the time to arrange a suitable time to visit. 

If you have , y questions about the monitoring of your consent or your compliance assessment 
report plea e contact me on 802 0335 . 

\ 

Amy Holden 
Resource Advisor, Environmental Regulation 
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Annual compliance ratings: 

These are based on the financial year, i.e., from 1 July to 30 June. Your annual 
compliance rating will be reported in the Greater Wellington annual compliance report 
which, after being presented to Greater Wellington's Environment Committee, becomes 
available to the public. 

Fully complying 100 % compliance with all consent conditions at all times. 

Mainly complying Compliance with all conditions relating to environmental effects 
during the year. However, there may be minor non-compliance 
with administrative-type conditions, e.g., late (but by no more than 
one month) submission of management reports. All administrative 
conditions are met at the end of the financial year. 

Partially complying Compliance with all conditions relating to environmental effects 
during the year. However, there may be non-compliance with 
administrative-type conditions, e.g., late submission of 
management reports. The consent holder needs to be prompted by 
Wellington Regional Council before such administrative 
conditions are met at the end of the financial year. 

Non-complying Non-compliance with condition(s) relating to environmental 
effects during the financial year (this includes any confirmed 
complaints) and/or not all administrative-type conditions met at 
the end of the financial year. 
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FILE NOTE 
greater WELLINGTON 

REGIONAL COUNC i l 

DATE 6 January 2010 

Amy Holden AUTHOR 

SUBJECT 

FILE NUMBER 

FILE NOTE - Calculation of usage for 200812009 Compliance year 

Assessment of water usage for Water Permit WGN040360 - Petone Pure Water 

Condition 2 of consent allows the permit holder to take - The rate of abstraction shall not exceed 
350 cubic metres over any seven day period. 

Total monthly use for the respective months was: 

July - 44,921 litres (44.92m3
) 

Aug- 47,151 litres (47.15m3
) 

Sep - 36,997 litres (37.0m3
) 

Oct- 0 litres (Om3
) 

Nov - 43,251 litres (43.25m3
) 

Dec - 65,132litres (65.13m3
) 

Jan - 87,928 litres (87.93m3
) 

Feb - 0 litres (Om3
) 

March - 0 litres (Om3
) 

April - 0 litres (Om3
) 

May - 0 litres (Om3
) 

June - 0 litres (Om3
) 

received 11 August 2008 

received 4 September 2008 

received 13 October 2008 

received 3 November 2008 

received 1 December 2008 

received 2 February 2009 (late by 1 month) 

received 2 February 2009 

No records sent in but confirmed at site visit on 9 June 
2009 that they currently are not abstracting hence no 
records. 

Yearly Total- 325,380 litres (325.38m3
) 

The rate of take did not exceed 350 cubic metres over any seven day period during the 2008/2009 
compliance year. 

Condition 3 of consent states - The permit holder shall meter all abstractions and supply records of 
total daily abstraction to the Manager, Consents Management, Wellington Regional Council, on a 
monthly basis. The installed meter shall have an accuracy of +/- 5%. 
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However, the meter and abstraction records for the months of December and February to June were 
not submitted to GW on a monthly basis in accordance with condition 3. The meter and abstraction 
records for December were received by GW on the 2 February 2009 (1 month late), whilst the meter 
and abstraction records for February to June have not been received by GW. However, as Barry 
Wilson confinned on 9 June 2009 during the site visit the plant is currently not bottling any water 
hence they have not sent in any abstraction records. As I outlined to Barry on site even if they are 
not taking water they should still send GW a record or an email to saying that no abstraction has 
occurred. I will note this in the compliance report. Therefore, the pennit holder is only partially 
complying with their resource consent the 200812009 compliance year as there abstraction records a 
late by more then one month. 

Amy Holden 

WGN_DOCS-#728939-V1 PAGE 20F 2 



FILE NOTE 
greater WELLINGTON 

REG I ONAL COUNCIL 

DATE 5 January 2010 

AUTHOR Amy Holden 

SUBJECT FILE NOTE - 2008/2009 Compliance inspection 9 June 2009 WGN040360 

FILE NUMBER WGN/04/0360/1 

On the 9 June 2009 I undertook the 2008/2009 compliance inspection of Water permit WGN040360 
with Barry Wilson of Pet one Pure Water Company. I arrived at Unilever at 9.40am and showed my 
warrant. 

Barry outlined that they currently are not abstracting water at the moment. He has sent in the 
previous water use records. Barry outlined that he has not sent any more records in as have not been 
using. I outlined to Barry even if not using he should send as an email saying that no abstraction had 
occurred. 

Barry showed me around the plant of where water enters the factory and gets oxidised and then 
enters the bottling process. The water take is used for water and the sterilising the bottles. 

Barry showed me the location of the where the bore water enters into the plant from outside and the 
location of the bore. The bore is located over the other side of the stream (dead arm) next to the 
vintage car club. It is in a tin box and is padlocked shut. 

Barry outlined that they might be looking at relocating the factory to another site as lease at Unilever 
fmished in 3 months. I told Barry to inform us if changes to the plant location occur and we can then 
determine what consenting requirements might be required. I told Barry this would not be too much 
of an issue if the location was within the Lower Hutt groundwater zone. He just needs to inform 
greater wellington and to transfer his water permit to the new site. 

Left site at 9.50 and I took all photos whilst on site. 

Amy Holden 

WGN_DOCS-#728627 ·V1 PAGE 1 OF 3 



Location of bore is across the dead arm stream in tin box next to vintage car club. 

Location of bore is across the dead arm stream in tin box in centre of this picture 

Looking back across from bore towards factory located in Unilever's property 

WGN_DOCS-#728627 -V1 PAGE 2 OF 3 



Location of where bore water enters into factory on south east corer ofthe factory building. 
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Water take compliance inspection sheet 

Consent number: ~~~..,!.;cYtLo~~3:....::6....:::0::......-___ --,-. Coco Id: 

Consent holder: A 7'one- /Z.VIZ-

Consent holder contact details: . '&'h'l P-V/...tor) 
~~~~--~~~--------------------~ 

0":<') ~70 -1'67 
Email address: 

Water take address: 

Inspection date: .1'- b' oq Time: 
On site: 9'. ¥o Left Site: 'f".so 
~ 

Officer: . ~</ /(o)a'~/7 
~ Warrant shown: Yes D No: 

If No, Why? 

GPS 

Water meter reading: 
(note: units the meter is recorded in etc litres/second, m3) 

Pump make and model: 

Serial number: 

Estimated rate of abstraction: 



Are records being submitted to GW: ~ Yes D No D N/A 

Any leakage from bore: D Yes 0' No D N/A 

If groundwater take, is the well head [2J Yes secure: D No D N/A 

If surface water take, is the intake 
D Yes D No N/A screened: 

Currently abstracting water from D Yes ~ No bore/stream: 

Currently irrigating: D Yes D No N/A 

Type of irrigator: /Y/TJ 

Reported area being irrigated (from 
Officer's report): hectares 

Actual area being irrigated: hectares 

Notes: 

/?-7e.-7' 6/ e-.,.-- '-L ~/6O'J a.a 5 "/7e.. 
--./ 

~ //~/o"..., 



Amy Holden 

From: Amy Holden 
Sent : ~gp.m. 
To: 
Subject : ~visitfor WGN040360 

Hi Barry 

Just confirming the details of next weeks inspection of Petone Pure Water Company's consent WGN040360. 

I will meel you at the site at 9.45am on the 9th June 2009. 

Regards 

Amy Holden 
Resource Advisor 
Environmental Regulation 
Greater Wellington Regional Council 
POBox 11-646 
142 Wakefield Street 

'ellinglon 
.EM Zealand 

001: 04 8020335 
Fax: 043856960 
Website: W\NW,gw.qovt.nz 

1 



Amy Holden 

From: 
To: 
Sent: p.m. 
Subject : ~~~~A~d~m~i~n~is~,,~a~l~ 

: 2008/2009 compliance visit for WGN040360 

Your message die:! not reach some Of all of the Intended recipients. 

Subject: 
Sent: 

2008/2009 compliance visit for WGN040360 
2/06/2009 4:34 p.m. 

The following recipient(s) could not be reached: 

'!!I!!~~2;~/06~(/2:;~009:,'~':35::!p.m. s r message, but did not report a specific reason. O\eck the address and try again. If it still 
falls, contact your system administrator. 

< wrdpgw.wrc.govt.nz #5.0.0 X-Firewal l-Maller-Oaemon; Name service error for name::petonepure.CO.nz type=A: Host not found> 

1 



Amy Holden 

From: Holden 
Sent: 
To: 

~~~, 2 June 2009 4:34 

Subject: 

Hi Andrew 

I want to come and inspect your resource consent WGN040360. which authori ses the abstraction of 
groundwater from the Waiwhetu Artesian Aqui fer. 

I was hoping to come and inspect thi s consent on the 9th June 2009 at around 9.00am. 

If you could let me know if this time and date suits that would be great. 

I tried ringing the number Greater Wellington has for this consent (5687886) but this seemed like it was no 
longer connected. If you have a new contact number we are able to get hold of you on thi s would be great. 

.• gards 

Amy Holden 
Resource Advisor 
Environmental Regulation 
Greater Wellington Regional Council 
PO 80)( 11·646 
142 Wakefield Street 
Wellington 
New Zealand 
001 : 048020335 
Fa)(: 04 385 6960 
Website: www.gw.govLnz 

1 



Amy Holden 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Attachments: 

WGN_DOCS-60734 
4.PDF.DRF (4 KB) ... 

Nicola Widdis 
Monday, 2 February 20099:18 a.m. 
Amy Holden 
Alistair Cross 

~h:Jll-0360 

Petone Pure Water - Daily abstraction readings for - December 2008 & Janurary 2009 

WGN DOCS-607344.PDF.DRF 
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, 
02/02/2009 08:07 045587885 PETONE PURE WATER CO 

Reference Number: 
Title: 
Prepared By: 
Location: 
Date: 

Petone Pure Water Standard Fonn 
PP.FR..o16 
Abstraction Record 
Andrew Torrance 
Petone Pure Water Plant 
7 April , 2008 

, •.................................................... ..........•... ~ .... 
To: Gre~ter Wellington Resource Con$ents Managem~nt Fax 3856960 
From: Petane Pure Water Co Ltd. 
Daily Abstraction on a monthly basis. 
Month LIe L ~~ ~ Year 2 0 D 'lI 
Equipment 
GF Signet transmitter model 8550 integral mounted to GF Signet sensor 3-8510 
Flow meter installed April 2~05 

Tots I Litres at start of month 22. Cf '5 7 S :? 

Day Daily litres Total litres 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 ". 

6 
7 
8 
9 Z64-4-b 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

Total seven day abstraction 1-7 
Total seven day abstraction 8-15 
Total seven day abstraction 16-23 
Total seven day abstraction 24-31 
Total time on bypass ~ 
Flow rate on bypass 2litreslm 
Total Month 

Sign off Manager 

Day 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 ' -sir" 
31 

Fonn PP~FR-016 Abstraction Record 21 Sap 2006 
Page 1 of 1 

Dailv litres Totallitres 
2../ q 3. :l-

J t.. <l¢4. 

- - -_. 
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· .~ 

02/02/ 2009 08:07 045587885 PETONE PURE WATER CO 

Reference Number. 
Title: 
Prepared By: 
Location: 
Date; 

Petane Pure Water standard Fonn 
PP...FR..o16 
Abstraction Record 
Andrew Torrance 
Petone Pure Water Plant 
7 April , 2008 

I ••••••••••••••• ~ ••••••••• * •• a •••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••••••• 
To: GI'$a_r W,lIington R"ource Con$enW Ma.nagement Fax 3856960 
From: Pelone Pure Water Co Ltd. 
Daily Abstraction on a monthly basis. 
Month -:J~ ~ ''Loe> r. 
Equipment . .. , 
GF Signet transmitter model 8550 integ rat mounted to GF Signet sensor 3-8510 
Flow meter Installed April 2095 

Total Litres at start of month 23 0 ~ g ~ 5 . 

Day Daily litres Totallitres 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 21b57 
6 IZI q, cj 
7 1/540 g 
8 I/~ '1 ,~S 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

Total seven day abstraction 1-7 
Total seven day abstraction 8-15 
Total seven day abstraction 16~23 
Total seven day ~bstraction 24-31 
Total time on bypass = 
Flow rate on bypass 21itres/m 
Total Month 

Sign off Manager 

Day 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

Forni PP-FR-016 Abstraction Record 21 Sep 2006 
Page 1 of 1 

Daily litres T otallitres 

, ....... 01'. , .......... r.-. 
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Amy Holden 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Attachments: 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

1/lr::~:, !J 
I,,; , 

.,;- .. { 

WGN_DOCS-59337 
B.PDF.DRF (4 KB) .. . 

Ted Stasiewicz 

Alistair Cross 
Monday, 1 December 200B 2:39 p.m. 
Amy Holden 
FW: Daily Abstration Return - November 200B (WGN040360) 

WGN DOCS-59337B.PDF.DRF 

Monday, 1 December 200B 1:20 p.m. 
Alistair Cross 
Daily Abstration Return - November 200B (WGN040360) 

1 



01 / 12/2008 09:44 045587885 PETONE PURE WATER CO PAGE 01/01 

,-. 

Reference Number: 
Title: 
Prepared By: 
Location: 
Date: 

Petone Pure Water Standard Fonn 
PP-FR-016 
Abstraction Record 
Andrew Torrance 
Petone Pure Water Plant 
7 April , 2008 

I •••••••••••••••••••• ~ •••••••••• ~ ••••• · ••••••••••••••• ~~~~ •••••••• *~M ••••• 

To: Greater Wellington Resource Consents Management Fax 3856960 
From: Petone Pure Water Co Ltd. 
Daily Abstryction pn a monthly ba.sis. 
Month NWt?-ht6LV' Year 'L(9t) i 
Equipment 
GF Signet transmitter model 8550 integral mounted to GF Signet sensor 3-8510 
Flow meter installed April.2005 

Total Litres at start of month '2- Z. 0 0 ~ 0 2 . 

Day Daily litres Total litres 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 .. 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

Total seven day abstraction 1-7 
Total seven day abstraction 8-15 
Total seven day abstraction 16-23 
Total seven day abstraction 24-31 
Total time on bypass = 
Flow rate on bypass 21itreslm 
Total Month 

Sign off Manager 

Day 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

lUl L 

Form PP-Fft-016 Abstraction Record 21 Sep 2006 
Page 1 of 1 

Daily litres Total litres 

16Cf70 221 74-72 

' :2..(, .:t...<t I 1243155 



Amy Holden 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Attachments: 

I .., ... •·. 

I ; ... :c 
-{ ~ II!) 

WGN_DOCS-S8398 
S.PDF.DRF (4 KB) ... 

Nicola Widdis 
Monday, 3 November 20083:47 p.m. 
Amy Holden 
Alistair Cross 
Petone Pure Water - Daily abstraction readings for October 2008 

WGN_DOCS-583985.PDF.DRF 

1 



03/11 /2008 14: 24 045587885 PEToNE PURE WATER CO 

Reference Number: 
Title: 
Prepared By: 
Location: 
Date: 

Petone Pure Water Standard Fonn 
PP..fR'()16 
Abstraction Record 
Andrew Torrance 
Patone Pure Water Plant 
7 April , 2008 

I ••••• * •• ~ •••••••••••••••••••••••••• ~ ••••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••••••• 
To: Greater Wellington Resource Consents Management Fax 3856960 
From: Petone Pure Water Co Ltd. 
Daily Abstraction on a monthly basis. 
Month Oc-fo6tJ-./ ' ~ 2--00 ~ 
Equipment " 
GF Signet transmitter model 8550 integral mounted to GF Signet sensor 3--8510 
Flow meter installed April 20PS 

Total Litres at start of month 21-0 0 5 Q 2 

Day Daily litres Totallitres 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

Total seven day abstraction 1-7 
Total seven day abstraction 8-15 
Total seven day abstraction 16-23 
Total seven day abstraction 24-31 
Totsl time on bypass = 

Day 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

Daily litres 

Flow rate on bypass 2litres/m 
Total Month NIL 
Sign off Manager 

Form PP-FR~016 Abstraction Record 21 Sap 2006 
Page 1 of 1 

Total litres 
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" 



Amy Holden 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Attachments: 

rq--" ~ 
I ........ ·. 

i ~'I • .,1 
0- '-ll 

WGN_DOCS-S7717 
S.PDF.DRF (4 KB) ... 

Nicola Widdis 
Monday, 13 October 200811:48 a.m. 
Amy Holden 
Alistair Cross 
Petone Pure Water - Daily abstraction readings for September 2008 

WGN_DOCS-577175.PDF.DRF 
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13/ 10/2008 09:58 045587885 

Reference Number: 
Title: 
Prepared By: 
Location: 
Date: 

PET ONE PURE WATER CO 

PetonePure Water Standard Fonn 
PP-FR-016 
Abstraction Record 
Andrew Torrance 
Petone Pore Water Plant 
7 April , 2008 

PAGE 01 / 01 

1~ •••••• ~ ••••• ~aM •••••••••••••••••• * ••••••••••••••••••• ~ ••••••••••••••••• 
To: Greater Wellington Resource Consents Management Fax 3856960 
From: Petone Pure Water Co Ltd. 
Daily Abstraction on a monthly basis. 
Month )~ JPIUivt. b~ Year z 0 £) &' 
Equipment · 
GF Signet transmUter model 8550 integral mounted to GF Signet sensor 3-8510 
Flow meter installed April .zOOS .. 

Total litres at start of month 2 ( b ,S 5 0 5 

Day Daily litres T otallitres Day Daily Ii!res 
1 17 
2 18 
3 19 
4 20 
5 21 
6 22 
7 23 

_ . OM . ,,' 

8 24 
9 25 13,Ol~ 
10 26 1102. ~5 
11 27 
12 28 
13 29 59.:t(, 
14 30 ,--
15 31 
16 

Total seven day abstraction 1-7 
Total seven day abstraction 8-15 
Total seven day abstraction 16-23 
Total seven day abstraction 24-31 ~71 :1J 
Total time on bypass ~ NIL. 
Flow rate on bypass 21itreslm 
TotaJ Month 3Jl91 
Sign off Manager 

Form PP-FR·.Q16 Absbaction Record 21 Sep 2.000 
Page 1 of 1 

T otallitres 

2/7 b::;~ I 
2-1 CILL G 76 

;:I-.... 
)1.0(j)5rbQ 

'--'" 



16 September 2008 

Petone Pure Water Company Limited 
PO Box 208 
Wellington 6140 

For: Andrew Torrance 

greater WELLINGTON 
REGIONAL COUNCIL 

Compliance monitoring report 2007/2008 for 
WGN040360 [23776] 

Consent holder: 
Description: 

Location: 
Consent type: 

Petone Pure Water Company Limited 
To take and use water from the Waiwhetu 
Artesian Aquifer. 
Gear Island, Jackson Street, Petone 
Water permits 

Thank you for your assistance during my inspection on the 26th of May 2008. 

Annual compliance rating 

WGN040360 [23776] is rated asfully complying for the 2007/2008 compliance year. 

Action required by consent holder 

Please continue to comply with your consent conditions, particularly condition 3 which requires 
your abstraction records to be submitted to Greater Wellington Regional Council. 

Further assessments 

As your consent is for an on-going activity another inspection will be made in 12 months time. You 
will be contacted closer to the time to arrange a suitable time to visit. 

If you have any questions about the monitoring of your consent or your compliance assessment 
report please contact Amy Holden on 802 0335. 

John Ballinger 
Administrative Assistant, Environmental Regulation Date: 16 September 2008 

WGN_DOCS-#553316-V1 



Annual compliance ratings: 

These are based on the financial year, i.e., from 1 July to 30 June. Your annual 
compliance rating will be reported in the Greater Wellington annual compliance report 
which, after being presented to Greater Wellington's Environment Committee, becomes 
available to the public. 

Fully complying 100 % compliance with all consent conditions at all times. 

Mainly complying Compliance with all conditions relating to environmental effects 
during the year. However, there may be minor non-compliance 
with administrative-type conditions, e.g., late (but by no more than 
one month) submission of management reports. All administrative 
conditions are met at the end of the financial year. 

Partially complying Compliance with all conditions relating to environmental effects 
during the year. However, there may be non-compliance with 
administrative-type conditions, e.g., late submission of 
management reports. The consent holder needs to be prompted by 
Wellington Regional Council before such administrative 
conditions are met at the end of the financial year. 

Non-complying Non-compliance with condition(s) relating to environmental 
effects during the financial year (this includes any confirmed 
complaints) and/or not all administrative-type conditions met at 
the end of the financial year. 

PAGE20F3 



FILE NOTE 

DATE 

AUTHOR 

SUBJECT 

FILE NUMBER 

greater WELLINGTON 
REGIO NAL COUNCIL 

16 September 2008 

Richard Taylor 

2007/08 compliance inspection 

WGNI04/036011 

Carried out compliance inspection at Petone Pure on 26/05108 and met with Andrew on site. All in 
good condition and there were no obvious leaks, though some maintenance will be required in future 
to replace the pipe from the bore head to the production line. Abstraction records have been sent in. 

Fully complying at time of inspection. 

Richard Taylor 

WGN_DOCS-#569539-V1 PAGE 1 OF 1 



Amy Holden 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Attachments: 

WGN_DOCS-56606 
O.PDF.DRF (4 KB) ... 

Nicola Widdis 
Thursday, 4 September 200809:29 a.m. 
Amy Holden 
Alistair Cross 
Petone Pure Water - Daily abstraction readings for August 2008 

WGN_DOCS-566060.PDF.DRF 

1 



04/ 09/ 2008 08:21 045587885 

Reference Number: 
Title: 
Prepared By~ 
Location: 
Date: 

PETONE PURE WATER CO 

Petone Pure Water Standard Form 
. PP..FR"()16 . 

. Abstraction Record 
Andrew Torrance 
Petone Pure Water Plant 
7 April I 2008 

PAGE 01 / 01 

I ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ~ •••••••••••••••••• ~ ••••••••••••••••••• 

To: Greater Wellington Resource Consents Management Fax 3856960 
From: Petone Pure Water Co Ltd . . 
Daily Ab~lraction 9n a monthly basis . . 
Month A0:Jl."i7t' . Year -z...oors 
Equipment · . 
GF Signet transmitter model 8550 integral mounted to GF Signet sensor 3-8510 
Flow meter installed April 2.905 

Total Utres at start of month '1..11 b "3 S·~ \ 

Day Daily litres Totallitres 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 .. 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

Total seven day abstraction 1:-7 
Total seven day abstraction 8-15 . 
Total seven day abstraction 16-,23 
Total seven day abstraction 24-31 
Total time on bypass ~ 
Flow rate on: bypass 2litres/m . 
Total Month 

Sign off Manager 

Day 
17 
18, 

19 
20 
21 
22 
23 . 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

Form PP-FR-016 Abstraction Record , 21 Sep2006 
Page 1 of 1 

.. Dai~ litres T otallitres 

. 153 'ttr ?..15J74-¢. 
(3'-"5 : '2.llfq. q 4:?' 
f ~" Sb:L 21b3~OS . 

--_ .. --,',. ~. - - -.- .. 

o 



/;'v9' V'QLf Q:36° 

Amy Holden J:. 5'7C(f1(6 
---------------------------------------------------------------------
From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Attachments: 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

'GN_DOCS-#5598 
r v1-Petone_Pur .. . 

Nicola Widdis 

Alistair Cross 
Monday, 11 August 200812:06 p.m. 
Amy Holden 
FW : Petone Pure Water - Daily abstaction readings for July 2008 

WGN DOCS-559896.PDF 

Monday, 11 August 2008 12:04 p.m. 
Alistai r Cross 
Petone Pure Water - Daily abstaction readings for July 2008 

1 



11/08/2008 10:00 045587885 PET ONE PURE WATER CO PAGE 01/01 

,--. 

Reference Number: 
Title: 
Prepared By: 
Location: 
Date: 

Petone Pure Water Standard Form 
PP~FR-016 

Abstraction Record 
Andrew Torrance 
Petone Pure Water Plant 
7 April, 2008 

1 ••••• ~ •••••••••••• ~ •••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••• ••••••••••••••••••• 

To: Greater Wellington Resource Consents Management Fax 3856960 
From: Petone Pure Water Co Ltd. 
Daily AbstlYftiofl on a monthly basis . . 
Month ,J u,Aj , Yearj ... U Ot6 
Equipment · . 
GF Signet transmitter model 8550 integral mounted to GF Signet sensor 3-8510 
Flow meter installed April 2005 

Total Utres at start of month '2. 0'1 /4-'3 "3 

Day Daily litres Totallitres 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 -

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 . 
16 

Total seven day abstraction 1-7 
Total seven day abstraction 8-15 

. Total seven day abstraction 16-23 
Total seven day abstraction 24-31 
Total time on bypass = 
Flow rate on bypass 21itreslm 
Total Month 

Sign off Manager 

Day 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
21 
28 
29 
30 
31 

Iv'l L.. 

Iv'; L. 

tV fL. 

/ 
Form PP-FR .. 016 Abstraction Record 21 Sep 2006 

Page 1 of 1 

Daily litres Total litres 

! r.r ~ L() 2 0 tf; S"Gi S 5 
I~ 532.. 2-100 4-'!;S 

IS ~b~J 2.Hb354 
_~" __ 'H .. ..... .... ... , .. ... _ .. _.-



Amy Holden 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Attachments: 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

WGN_DOCS-55143 
• . DRF(4KB) .. . 

Nicola Widdis 

Belinda Krimp 
Wednesday, 16 July 200809:50 a.m. 
Amy Holden 
FW: Petone Pure Water - Daily abstraction readings for June 2008 

WGN_DOCS-551436.PDFDRF 

Wednesday, 16 July 2008 09:31 a.m. 
Belinda Krimp 
Alistair Cross 
Petone Pure Water - Daily abstraction readings for June 2008 

1 



15/07 / 2008 09:15 045587885 PEToNE PURE WATER CO PAGE 01 / 01 

, ' 

• 

Reference Number. 
Title: 
Prepared By: 
location: 
Date: 

Petone Pure Water Standard Form 
PP-FR-016 
Abstraction Record 
And(ef,t Torrance 
Petone Pure Water Plant 
7 April ,2008 

, . . 

'J 

. ,iJ 

I ••••••••••••• "." · ......... .!.. ............................. ,, ••••••••••••••••••••• 

• 

To: Greater Wellington Kesource Cor-sents Management F~, ~o . 
From: Petone Pure Water Co Ltd. ' , ',,' • . " J.lir?~, 
Daily Abstraction on a monthly basis. .. ~tJ;t 
Month J/.N1'!.£ ' .,~ 200$ ';, 
Equipment ' 'iI 

, GF Signet transmitter model 8550 integral mounted toGF Signet sensor 3-8510 fI 

Flow meter installed April ~005 ' • 

Total Litres at start of month 10 '7 ~ 2£ . 
. Day Daily litres Total litres Day 

1 1'7 ~ 
2 18 • 
3 19 
4 20 
5 @ 21 
{) " 22 
7 . 2~ 
8 24 
9 25 
10 26 , 
11 27 tJ$1 
12 . 28 
13 29 

...... . . . M .... •• • •• __ • 

14 
15 
16 

Total seven day abstraction 1-7 
Total seven day abstraction 8-15 
Total seven day abstraction 16~23 
Total seven day abstraction 24-31 
Total time on bypass ' . 
Flow rate on bypass 21itreslm 
Total Month 

Sign off Manager ..,' 

30 
3.1 

Form PP-FR-016 Absraction Record' 0 21 Sap 2006' 
page1of1 

e . 

Daily litr~ Total Hues ' 
.~ ~.v 

" 

(}) 

!(I " 

. 

3art,~1 2 0 7 r tr-3.~ . 
'r, . ~. 

I-

....:., 

. 

'..; 

~' 

I: '), w-. 

• 

." 



Amy Holden 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Attachments: 

FYI :) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

WGN_DOCS-54215 
?DF.DRF (4 KB) ... 

Nicola Widdis 

Belinda Krimp 
Wednesday, 11 June 2008 11 :05 a.m. 
Amy Holden 
Alistair Cross 
FW: Petone Pure Water - Daily abstraction readings for May 2008 

WGN DOCS-542157.PDF.DRF 

Wednesday, 11 June 2008 08:50 a.m. 
Belinda Krimp 
Alistair Cross 
Petone Pure Water - Daily abstraction readings for May 2008 

1 



'11/05 / 2008 08: 25 045587885 

Reference Number: 
Title: 
Prepared By: 
Location: 
Date: 

PETONE PURE WATER CO 

Petone Pure Water Standard Form 
PP..fR.(I16 

. Abstraction Record 
Andrew-T orrance . 

\. . 
Petone'Pure Water Plant 
7 April J 2008 

PAGE 01 / 01 

............•.•........................•........................ ~ ........ . 
To: Greater Wellington Resource Consents Management Fax 3856960 
From: Petone Pure Water Co Ltd. 
Daily Ab$traction on a monthly basis. 
Month t11i:4d Year 20~ 
Equipment · { 
GF Signet transmitter model 8550 integral mounted to GF Signet sensor 3-8510 
Flow meter installed April ~005 . 

Totallitres at start of month 2D t g /6 7 

Day Daily litres . T otallitres Day 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

Total seven day abstraction 1 ~ 7 
Total seven day abstraction 8-15 
Total seven day abstraction 16-23 
Total seven day abstraction 24-31 

. Total time on bypass = 
Flow rate on bypass 2litreslm 
TotaJ Month 

Sign off Manager 

17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

FOrm PP-FR..()16 Absraction Record 21 Sep 2006 
Page1of1 

A/I'L • 

DailY Iitres T otallitres 

1'3(b~ . 2036355 
I:l.. 5 g'1 204t;3q24 
1"6(.;..12- JD b 75Cfl, 

...... ....... "I"t . 



Amy Holden 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Alistair Cross 

Monday, 12 May 2008 03:13 p.m. 

Amy Holden 

Subject: FW: Petone Pure Water - Daily abstraction readings for April 2008 

Attachments: WGN_DOCS-533787.PDF 

From: Nicola Widdis 
Sent: Monday, 12 May 2008 12:13 p.m. 
To: Alistair Cross 
Subject: Petone Pure Water - Daily abstraction readings for April 2008 

12/05/2008 

Page 1 of 1 

' INJY7/0/f/O% 0 



. ' .. 
12/05/2008 11:49 045587885 PETONE PURE WATER CO PAGE 01/01 

, ,', Petone Pure Water Standard Form ' 
Refe~nce Number: PP·FR..o16 
Title: ' ,Abstraction Record 
Prepared By: ' Andrew Torrance 
Location: Petone'Pure Water Plant 
Date: , 7 April • 2008 

I ••••••••••••••••••• a •••••••••••••••••• ~ ••••• ~ ••••••••••••••••• w.~~ •• ~ ••• 
To: Greater Wellington Resource Consents Management Fax 3856960 
From: Petone Pure Water Co Ltd. " 

, Daily Abstraction on a monthly basis. 
Month Apr';/ ~ , 2DCS 
Equipment , 
GF ,Signet transmitter model 8550 integral mounted to GF Signet sensor &8510 ' 
Flow meter installed April ~005 . 

Total Utresat start of month /? 4- 7 g 2. D 

Day Daily litres Totallitres Day Daily litres 
1 17 
2 18 
3 19 
4 20 
5 21 , 
6 22 
7 23 
8 24 
9 ' 'LV 5 If.'f) f'16l'6';6~ 25 
10 t 1 rL'1j , t'tfJ 7SOJ '1 26 
11 27 
12 28 f ~ ? bl..l-
13 29 1200lt--,~ 
14 30 
15 .'.~:' 31 
16 

Total seven day abstraction 1-7 ---:N~l..:;::L.~-.,;;:-__ _ 
Total seven day abstraction 8-15 ~ ~ ~" 
Total seven day abstraction 1(}-23JL.. := 
Total seven day abst~ra,--ct_ion~2_, 4-_3......,..1__ , =, = ~ IL 6 
Total time on bypass-=- _ _ 
Flow rate on bypass 2litres/m 
Total Mont~ , ' )'03 ~1 

S~n off Manager ' !~ 
Fcinn PP-FR-016 Ab$faction Record 21 Sep 2006 , 

,Page 1 of 1 

Total litres 

2D()6 f.63 
J,O r ~ {6 .7 



Amy Holden 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Attachments: 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

m 
d GN_DOCS-# 5247 
68-v1 -Petone_Pur ... 

Alistair Cross 
Monday, 7 April 2008 11:44 a.m. 
Amy Holden 

j/l J''l dlo 36 0 II-v/ 

FW: Petone Pure Water - daily abstraction readings for March 2008 

WGN DOCS-524768.PDF 

Nicola Widdis 
Monday, 7 April 2008 10:42 a.m. 
Alista ir Cross 
Petone Pure Water - daily abstraction readings for March 2008 

1 



, 
07/04/ 2008 11:35 045587885 PETONE PURE WATER CO PAGE 01/01 

To: Greater Wellington Resource Consents Management Fax 3856960 

From: Petone Pure Water Co Ltd. 

Daily Abstraction on a monthly basis. 

20~ 

Equipment 
GF Signet transmitter model 8550 integral mounted to GF Signet sensor 3-8510 

'Flow meter installed April 2005 

Total, Utres at start of month (1 / b 9-2 i . 
Day Daily Htres Total Htres Day Daily litres Total litres 
1 17 
2 18 
3 19 
4 Ii-;; hQl+ Iq 3357 <2 20 L4-1.4- 2 / '14 7 &0 
5 I " 

21 
6 22 
7 23 
8 24 
9 25 
10 26 
11 27 
12 28 
13 29 
14 ' 30 
15 31 
16 

- Total seven day abstraction 1-7 I b {, 0 't-
Total seven day abstraction 8-15 

, Total seven day abstraction 16-23 , !t: z Lf 7 
Total seven day abs1:(action 24-31 
Total time on bypass =-----I/,-",''v,-' Z"-''-=-___ _ 
Flow rate on bypass 2litJ:'esim 

&f' 

Total Month 3 0 I t:; If b 

Sign off ManageI:' 



Amy Holden 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Attachments: 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

1IJ
r-:'., • 1.. -

.w. 

WGN DOC5-# 5165 -
R9-v1-Petone_Pur .. . 

Nicola Widdis 

Alistair Cross 
Thursday, 6 March 2008 11 :58 a.m. 
Amy Holden 
FW: Petone Pure Water - Daily abstraction readings for February 2008 

WGN DOCS-516589.PDF 

Monday, 3 March 2008 01:13 p.m. 
Alistair Cross 
Petone Pure Water - Daily abstraction readings for February 2008 

1 



02 / 03 / 2008 00:41 045587885 PETONE PURE WATER CO PAGE 01/01 

To: Greater Wellington Resource consents Management Fax 3856960 

From:' Petone Pure Water Co Ltd. 

Daily Abstraction on a monthly basis, 

Month F~6 20~ 

Eq'uipment 
GF Signet transmitter model 8550 integral mounted to GF Signet sensor 3-8510 

Flow meter installed April 2005 
"--, 

Total Litres at start of month . ! 5 7 q7 2 I 
Day Daily Htres Totallitres Day Daily litres Totllllitres 
1 17 
2 18 
3 19 .2.4~ I { c.r 0 'f- 6$8 
4 20 
5 21 
6 22 
7 23 
8 24 

~ ........ ~ 
9 25 
10 26 
11 27 
12 28 ~ 12..2<2(;, ICf/6974-
13 29 
14 30 
15 31 -
16 

Total seven day ab::;traction 1-7 ---"Lff...:.-' ....:...l-,-L_, ~ __ _ 

Total seven day abstraction 8-15 --.....NI,,¥,....:..{_L.:"-:--;:::::::-__ _ 

Total seven dayabsttact\ldn 16-23 2, 4= 71 (" 'f 

Total seven day abstrnction 24·31 l 2- 2- i b. 
Total time on bypass:...-~ __ ... _ __'_)V---"'-t"""~""__ __ _ 
flow rate on bypass 2litreslm 

Total Month 37 256 

Sign off Manager 



Amy Holden 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Attachments: 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

WGN_DOCS-#S10S 
19-v1 -Petone_Pur ... 

Nicola Widdis 

Alistair Cross 
Thursday, 7 February 2008 10:06 a.m. 
Amy Holden 
FW: Petone Pure Water - Daily abstraction readings for January 2008 

WGN_DOCS-510519.PDF 

Tuesday,S February 2008 04:21 p.m. 
Alistair Cross 
Petone Pure Water - Daily abstraction readings for January 2008 

1 



·-
04/02/2008 03:58 045587885 PET ONE PURE WATER CO PAGE 01/01 

' . 

To: Greater Wellington Resource Consents Management Fax 3856960 

From: Petone Pure Water Co Ltd. 

Daily Abstraction on a monthly basis. 

Month 'J~ 

Equipment 
GF Signet transmitter model 8550 integral mQunted to GF Signet sensor 3-8510 

Flow meter installed April 2005 

Total Litres at start of month I t6 Oy b to ' 
Day Dally Utres Totallitres Day Daily litres Totallitres 

.~ 

1 17 
2 18 
3 '19 
4 20 
5 21 
6 22 1:ld.Lffi f? 7_?'?2£ 
7 23 
8 24 
9 ~b <6 3 / / 'b'lf-' 52 7 25 
10 26 
11 27 
12 28 
13 29 
14 30 
15 '1DI'b ' ,,,} '50 '-45 . . :-., ~ 31 
16 ; 

Total seven day abstraction 1-7 AI / L.. 
Total seven day abstraction 8-15 It 5. g 5 :> 
Total seven day abstraction 16-23 ~jl} 7 ~ 
Total seven day abstraction 24-31 K ..-
Total time on bypass~--,-__ _ --!tJ--,-/...:::L __ ~_ 
Flow rate on hypass 2litreslm 

Total Month 

Sign ofIManager 



Amy Holden 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Attachments: 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

"ftl 
WGN_DOCS-# 5041 
21-v l-Petone_Pur. .. 

Nicola Widdis 

Alistair Cross 
Monday, 7 January 200803:53 p.m. 
Amy Holden 
FW: Petone Pure Water - Daily abstraction readings for December 2007 

WGN DOCS-504121 .PDF 

Monday, 7 January 2008 03:52 p.m. 
Alistair Cross 
Petone Pure Water - Daily abstraction readings for December 2007 

1 



05/01/2008 03:32 045587885 PEToNE PURE WATER CO PAGE 01/01 

To: Greater Wellington Resource Consents Management Fax 3856960 

From: PetonePure Water Co Ltd. 

Daily Abstraction on a monthly basis. 

Month IJ ~{.,. . Year 2007 

Equipment 
GF Signet transmitter model 8550 integral mounted to <$,F Signet sensor 3-8510 

"". 

Flow meter installed April 2005 

Total Litres at start of month J763277 ' 
Day I?,~Hy litres Totallitres Day 
1 17 
2 18 
3 19 
4 20 
5 /O'63b /'174/L 3, 21 
6 J« ,~ ~ c:r 17 ~rtl~('2 22 ---. 

' 7 23 
8 24 
9 25 
10 16{~"f 17'!b;64:. / 26 
11 . { 27 
12 28 
13 29 
14 30 

, 15 31 
16 

Total seven day abstraction 1-7 
Total seven day abstraction 8-15 
Total seven day abstraction 16~23 
Total seven day abstraction 24-31 

2.5175 

Daily littes 

100 1,4.9 

Total time on bypass_.--.--.,-__ ""-----"N~/::....L-___ _ 
Flow rate on bypass 21itr:eslln 

Total Month 

Sign offMannger 

Totallitres 

I 't, 0 4-:b.9~~ 



Amy Holden 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Attachments: 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

WGN DOC5-#4979 -
. -vl -Petone_Pur ... 

Alistair Cross 
Wednesday, 5 December 2007 09:34 a.m. 
Amy Holden 

~nOLl0360 

FW: Petone Pure Water - Daily abstraction readings for November 2007 

WGN_DOCS-497991 .PDF 

Nicola Widdis 
Wednesday, 5 December 2007 09:34 a.m. 
Alistair Cross 
Petone Pure Water - Daily abstraction readings for November 2007 

1 



03/12/2007 21:08 045587885 PETONE PURE WATER CO PAGE 01/01 

To: Greater Wellington Resource Consents Management Fax 3856960 

From: Petone Pure Water Co Ltd. 

Daily Abstraction on a monthly basis. 

Month 2007 

Equipment 
GF Signet transmitter model 8550 integral mounted to GF Signet sensor 3-8510 

'-----' . 

Flow meter installed April 2005 

Total Liires at start of month I 7 6 9: b 7 9 
_. "M" 

Day Daily litres Totallitres Day Daily litres 
1 17 

12 18 
3 19 
4 20 
5 21 / .'Z,·b-s ~ 
6 22 tb7O/j . _--_ .. _- . .. ..... ... ... , ...... .. . 

7 23 
8 24 

L9 25 
! 10 26 

11 27 524-2 
12 28 
13 70}S 1711bCfl.r 29 '6;.L 0 'b 
14 '¢.7-ti. 77 J 0;51 fh 30 
15 3) 
16 

Total seven day abstraction 1-7 tI ( L 
Total seven day abstraction 8-15 ! 4w ~M < 

ToW seven day abstraction 16-23 3 Q 2.?t!2.. 
Total seven day abStrac. _t_io_n_2_4-_3_1_._-I- ~lli 0. 
Tota1 time on bypass_M '-
Flow rate on bypass 2litresim 

Total Month 

Sign off Manager 

.. , .. . _-
Total1itres 

I 7329;£ 
IllLt1 7?7 ' 

/ 7 S ::>CXJCf 

171:;3277 

-j 



Amy Holden 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Attachments: 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

vvGN_DOCS-# 4899 
71-vl-Petone_Pur ... 

Alison McGray 

Alistair Cross 
Tuesday, 6 November 200703:53 p.m. 
Amy Holden 
FW: Petone Pure Water - Daily abstraction readings for October 2007 

WGN_DOCS-489971 .PDF 

Tuesday, 6 November 2007 09:07 a.m. 
Alistair Cross 
Petone Pure Water - Daily abstraction readings for October 2007 

1 



04/11/2007 02:30 045587885 PETONE PURE WATER CO PAGE 01/01 

To: Greater Wellington Resource Consents Management Fax 3856960 

From: Petone Pure Water Co Ltd. 

Daily Abstraction on a monthly basis, 

2007 

Equipment 
GF Signet transmitter model 8550 integral mounted to GF Signet sensor 3-8510 

Flow meter installed April 2005 

Total Utres at start of month i 6, it CJ 32.5. 
'~. ". -

Day Daily Jitres Totallitres Day Daily litres Totalljtres 
1 17 
2 18 
3 19 It;f6}"7 Jh14-d;g 
4 20 I 

5 21 
6 22 ..... 
7 23 
8 24 '1 ~'b r J hq,333, 
9 25 
10 q,0(() to 1 h5 'i 2.. ~ ) 26 
11 27 
J2 28 
13 29 I ')- S ':J t.r I b '1 '::7b f.5 ..... . .. _-

. 14 30 $ '1 'b(;" I 7 D't--6 79_ 
15 31 
16 

Total seven day abstraction 1-7 

Total seven day abstraction 8-15 ~. ~~. c:?-~, . 
Total seven day abstraction 16-23 __ ~ __ 
Total seven day .abstraction 24--31. 
Total time on bypass ____ _ -1/\,1' ___ 11-='-=--__ 
Flow rate on bypass 21itreslrn . , y 

Total Month 

Sign off Manager 



Amy Holden 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Attach ments: 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

WGN_DOCS-#4661 
l-v1-Petone_Pur .. . 

Nicola Widdis 

Alistair Cross 
Monday, 1 October 2007 10:37 a.m. 
Amy Holden 
FW: Petone Pure Water - Daily abstraction readings for Sept 07 

WGN DOCS-466181.PDF 

Monday, 1 October 2007 10:26 a.m. 
Alistair Cross 
Petone Pure Water - Daily abstraction readings for Sept 07 

1 



29/09/2007 21:50 045587885 PET ONE PURE WATER CO 

To: Greater Weltington Resource Consents M.anagement fax 3856000 

PAGE 01 / 01 

t~'q3¥03Jq -
!,-Vt!;/V 04-0,3G 0 

From: Petorie Pure Water Co Ltd. · 

. Daily Abstraction on a monthly basis. 

2007 . 

Equipment 
GF Signet transmitter modei 8550 integral mounted to GF Signet seosor ~10 

Flow meter installed April 2005 

Total Litres at start of month I 5 S g £ 1 4--
Dav Daily Jjtres Total litres Day Daily litres Total litres 

.. -

1 17 
2 18 <t:.'1bf /56763'5 
3 19 1.0 ~fl- I IS $S '6S5C ~ 
4 20 .2.:; 5" S 2- l(;.f2-13~ 
5 21 
6 22 - .. 
7 23 
8 24 , 

9 25 3>1IS"1 • ! b 'I- 93 2.5, 
10 26 
11 21 
12 28 
13 29 .. 
14 30 
15 31 
16 

Total seven day abstraction 1-7 ......--'-#-.,-1-,'-___ _ 
Total seven day abstraction 8-15 tV I L 
Total seven day abstraction 16-23 _~ c:;?; 4 b Lt 
Total seven day abstraction 24-31 3.1/ Z 7 
Total time on bypass ____ ~_~N_I_I-___ _ 
flow mtc on bypass 2litreslm 

Total Month 

Sign off Manager 



03/ 09/2007 11:14 045587885 J 
~t, '3 1 

J)H-

PEToNE PURE WATER CO 

JLf/o3 bO 

To: Greater Wellington Resource Consents Management Fax 3856960 

From: Petone Pure Water Co Ltd. 

Daily Abstraction on a monthly basis. 

Month .. ~Ja4f 2007 

Equipment 
GF Signet transmitter model 8550 integral mounted to GF Signet sensor 3-8510 

Flow meter installed April 2005 

Total Litres at start of month 14-.g 77 4- z 

Day Daily litres Totallitres Day Daily litres Totallitres 
1 17 
2 18 
3 19 
4 20 
5 I 21 
6 22 _ .. ' .. " .... . . , .. . _._-
7 23 
8 24 
9 25 
10 26 

PAGE 01 / 01 

I 

I 

i 

11 27 '1'2-/ 7 tG'<;"1/ 6. 7 'I-
12 28 

r 

13 'Lb'1Lb '5J4 bjK .. 29 ; 

14 ISlt-bC& J530(2.6 30 
15 fCf 3 "lS f S _CJ/. tLLf. 5 7 31 
16 

, 

Total seven day abstraction 1-7 tJ i L. 
Total seven day abstraction 8-15 6 I 7 0 q 
Total seven day abstraction 16-23 9-~ f...-7 . AI ' ~ 
Total seven day abstraction 24-31 II '12 ( 7 
Total time on bypass ""_-+U=--<-i"",L-~ __ _ 
Flow rate on bypass 2litreslm 

Total Month 70'72(. 

Sign off Manager 



Amy Holden 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Attachments: 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

WGN_DOCS-#4593 
10-vl -DaiILwate .. . 

Nicola Widdis 

Alistair Cross 
Tuesday, 25 September 2007 01:18 p.m. 
Amy Holden 
FW: Petone Pure Water - Daily abstraction readings for August 2007 

WGN DOCS-459310.PDF 

Monday, 3 September 2007 11 :24 a.m. 
Alistair Cross 
Petone Pure Water - Daily abstraction readings for August 2007 

1 



-- . 

6 August 2007 

Petone Pure Water Company Limited 
PO Box 38276 
Wellington Mail Centre 
Lower Hutt 5045 

For: Andrew Torrance 

greater WELLINGTON 
REGIONAL COUNCIL 

Compliance monitoring report 2006/2007 for 
WGN040319 [23706] and WGN040360 [23776]1 

Consent holder: 
Description: 

Location: 
Consent type: 

Petone Pure Water Company Limited 
To take and use water from the Waiwhetu 
Artesian Aquifer. 
Gear Island, Jackson Street, Petone 
Water permits 

Thank you for your assistance during my inspection of your site on Thursday 14 June 2007. Your 
compliance assessment report is attached. 

Annual compliance rating 

WGN040319 [23706] and WGN040360 [23776] are rated as fully complying for the 2006/2007 
compliance year. 

Action required by consent holder 

Please continue to comply with the conditions of your consent WGN040360 [23776]. 

No further action is required for consent WGN040319 [23706] as this expired on 9 March 2007 and 
was replaced by WGN040360 [23776]. 

Further assessments 

As your consent is for an on-going activity another inspection will be made before 30 June 2008 . 
You will be contacted closer to the time to arrange a suitable time to visit. 

If you have any questions about the monitoring of your consent or your compliance assessment 
report please contact Amy Holden on 048020335. 

Trudy Richards 
Administrative Assistant, Environmental Regulation Date: . 00bl~ffi ............ . 
WGN_DOCS--#451448-V1 



Annual compliance ratings: 

These are based on the financial year, i.e., from 1 July to 30 June. Your annual 
compliance rating will be reported in the Greater Wellington annual compliance report 
which, after being presented to Greater Wellington's Environment Committee, becomes 
available to the pUblic. 

Fully complying 100 % compliance with all consent conditions at all times. 

Mainly complying Compliance with all conditions relating to environmental effects 
during the year. However, there may be minor non-compliance 
with administrative-type conditions, e.g., late (but by no more than 
one month) submission of management reports. All administrative 
conditions are met at the end of the financial year. 

Partially complying Compliance with all conditions relating to environmental effects 
during the year. However, there may be non-compliance with 
administrative-type conditions, e.g., late submission of 
management reports. The consent holder needs to be prompted by 
Wellington Regional Council before such administrative 
conditions are met at the end of the financial year. 

Non-complying Non-compliance with condition(s) relating to environmental 
effects during the financial year (this includes any confirmed 
complaints) and/or not all administrative-type conditions met at 
the end of the financial year. 
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Compliance assessment report 2006/2007 

Consent number: WGN040319 Consent ID: [23706] EXPIRED: 9 March 2007 

Condition Requirements Requirements Comments Date 
met Assessed 

Yes No NA 
v X 

1 The location, design, implementation and operation of the take v The water take was operated in accordance with the 14 Jun 2007 
shall be in accordance with the consent application and consent application. 
associated plans and documents lodged with the Wellington 
Regional Council on 30 April 2004, and the transfer of permit 
applications lodged with the Wellington Regional Council on 20 
May 2004 and 24 May 2004. 

2 The rate of abstraction shall not exceed 350 cubic metres over v The rate of take was not exceeded during the 14 Jun 2007 
any seven day period. 2006/2007 compliance year. 

3 The permit holder shall meter all abstractions and supply records v Records were received on a monthly basis between 14 Jun 2007 
of total daily abstraction to the Manager, Consents Management, July 2006 and March 2007. 
Wellington Regional Council, on a monthly basis. The installed 
meter shall have an accuracy of +/- 5%. 

4 Restrictions/rostering. NA Not requested this compliance year. 

5 Review condition. NA Not an inspection condition. 
1"2 D 
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Consent number: WGN040360 Consent 10: [23776] 

Condition Requirements Requirements Comments Date 
met Assessed 

Yes No NA 
./ X 

1 The location, design, implementation and operation of the take ./ The water take is being operated in accordance with 14 Jun 2007 
shall be in accordance with the consent application and the consent application. 
associated plans and documents lodged with the Wellington 
Regional Council on 22 June 2004. 

2 The rate of abstraction shall not exceed 350 cubic metres over ./ The rate of take was not exceeded during the 14 Jun 2007 
any seven day period. 2006/2007 compliance year. 

3 The permit holder shall meter all abstractions and supply records ./ Records were received on a monthly basis between 14 Jun 2007 
of total daily abstraction to the Manager, Consents Management, March 2007 and June 2007. 
Wellington Regional Council, on a monthly basis. The installed 
meter shall have an accuracy of +/- 5%. 

4 Restrictions/rostering. NA Not requested this compliance year. 

5 Review condition. NA Not an inspection condition. 

Trudy Richards 
Administrative Assistant, Enviromnental Regulation 

PAGE 4 OF 4 



6 August 2007 

Petone Pure Water Company Limited 
PO Box 208 
Wellington 6140 

For: Barry Wilson 

greater WELLI NGTON 
REGIONAL COUNCIL 

Compliance monitoring report 2006/2007 for 
WGN040319 [23706] and WGN040360 [23776] 

Consent holder: 
Description: 

Location: 
Consent type: 

Petone Pure Water Company Limited 
To take and use water from the Waiwhetu 
Artesian Aquifer. 
Gear Island, Jackson Street, Petone 
Water permits 

Plant Manager Andrew Torrance assisted me during my inspection of your site on Thursday 14 June 
2007. Your compliance assessment report is attached. 

Annual compliance rating 

WGN040319 [23706] and WGN040360 [23776] are rated as fully complying for the 200612007 
compliance year. 

Action required by consent holder 

Please continue to comply with the conditions of your consent WGN040360 [23776]. 

No further action is required for consent WGN040319 [23706] as this expired on 9 March 2007 and 
was replaced by WGN040360 [23776]. 

Further assessments 

As your consent is for an on-going activity another inspection will be made before 30 June 2008. 
You will be contacted closer to the time to arrange a suitable time to visit. 

If you have any questions about the monitoring of your consent or your compliance assessment 
report please contact Amy Holden on 048020335. 

Trudy Richards 
Administrative Assistant, Environmental Regulation Date: .0b{tb.\01: .. .. ...... .. 



Annual compliance ratings: 

These are based on the financial year, i.e., from 1 July to 30 June. Your annual 
compliance rating will be reported in the Greater Wellington annual compliance report 
which, after being presented to Greater Wellington's Environment Committee, becomes 
available to the public. 

Fully complying 100 % compliance with all consent conditions at all times. 

Mainly complying Compliance with all conditions relating to environmental effects 
during the year. However, there may be minor non-compliance 
with administrative-type conditions, e.g., late (but by no more than 
one month) submission of management reports . All administrative 
conditions are met at the end of the financial year. 

Partially complying Compliance with all conditions relating to environmental effects 
during the year. However, there may be non-compliance with 
administrative-type conditions, e.g., late submission of 
management reports. The consent holder needs to be prompted by 
Wellington Regional Council before such administrative 
conditions are met at the end of the financial year. 

Non-complying Non-compliance with condition(s) relating to environmental 
effects during the financial year (this includes any confirmed 
complaints) and/or not all administrative-type conditions met at 
the end of the financial year. 
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Compliance assessment report 2006/2007 

Consent number: WGN040319 Consent ID: [23706] EXPIRED: 9 March 2007 

Condition Requirements Requirements Comments Date 
met Assessed 

Yes No NA 
t/ X 

1 The location, design, implementation and operation of the take t/ The water take was operated in accordance with the 14 Jun 2007 
shall be in accordance with the consent application and consent application. 
associated plans and documents lodged with the Wellington 
Regional Council on 30 April 2004, and the transfer of permit 
applications lodged with the Wellington Regional Council on 20 
May 2004 and 24 May 2004. 

2 The rate of abstraction shall not exceed 350 cubic metres over t/ The rate of take was not exceeded during the 14 Jun 2007 
any seven day period. 2006/2007 compliance year. 

3 The permit holder shall meter all abstractions and supply records t/ Records were received on a monthly basis between 14 Jun 2007 
of total daily abstraction to the Manager, Consents Management, July 2006 and March 2007. 
Wellington Regional Council, on a monthly basis. The installed 
meter shall have an accuracy of +/- 5%. 

4 Restrictions/rostering. NA Not requested this compliance year. 

5 Review condition. NA Not an inspection condition. 

r-::: 
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Consent number: WGN040360 Consent 10: [23776] 

Condition Requirements Requirements Comments Date 
met Assessed 

Yes No NA 
v X 

1 The location, design, implementation and operation of the take v The water take is being operated in accordance with 14 Jun 2007 
shall be in accordance with the consent application and the consent application. 
associated plans and documents lodged with the Wellington 
Regional Council on 22 June 2004. 

2 The rate of abstraction shall not exceed 350 cubic metres over v The rate of take was not exceeded during the 14 Jun 2007 
any seven day period. 2006/2007 compliance year. 

3 The permit holder shall meter all abstractions and supply records v Records were received on a monthly basis between 14 Jun 2007 
of total daily abstraction to the Manager, Consents Management, March 2007 and June 2007. 
Wellington Regional Council, on a monthly basis. The installed 
meter shall have an accuracy of +/- 5%. 

4 Restrictions/rostering. NA Not requested this compliance year. 

5 Review condition. NA Not an inspection condition. 

Trudy Richards 
Administrative Assistant, Environmental Regulation 
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To; Greater Wellington Resource Consents Management Fax 3856960 

From: Petone Pure Water Co Ltd. 

Daily Abstrac;tion on a monthly basis. 

2007 

Equipment 
GF Signet transmitter model 8550 integral mounted to GF Signet sensor 3-8510 

Flow meter installed April 2005 

Total Utres at start of month (ft.:? <b &5)-2 

f Day Daily litres Total litres 
1 
2 
3 
4 -

5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 ' -

i 15 
16 

Total seven day abstraction 1~7 
Total seven day abstraction 8-15 

Day 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

Total seven day abstraction 16-23 ~ ~ L ~ 
Total seven day abstraction 24-3l J-4 b 12." 
Total time on bypass-:-:------: ___ = }/ IL. ' 
Flow rate on bypass 2Htreslm 

Total Month 

Sign off Manager 

Dailylitres Totallitres 

54-55 Il(..b/fi07 

g<J'63 '4-73070 
ift.&72.. /4-t:!. 17a:. 2 

i 

J 
I 



05/08/2007 12:01 045587885 PETONE PURE WATER CO PAGE 01/01 

To: Greater Wellington Resource Consents Management Fax 3856960 

From: Petone Pure Water Co Ltd. 

Daily Abstraction on a monthly basis. 

Month J LIv t1"' 2007 
,,' 

Equipment 
GF Signet transmitter model 8550 integral mounted to GF Signet sensor 3-8510 

Flow meter installed April 2005 

Total Utres at start of month (frS~&5'· 2 

I Day Daily litres Totallitres 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 ' . 

i 15 
16 

Total seven day abstraction 1~7 
Total seven day abstraction 8-15 

Day 
17 
1S 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

Total seven day abstraction 16-23 ~ ?:t L ~ 
Total seven day abstraction 24-31 it; b 12.. ' 
Total time on bypass-,-:-----, ___ = ,N IL \ 
Flow rate on bypass 2litreslm 

Total Month 

Sign off Manager 

Daily litres Totallitres 

~ 4..55 lfi-b/flo7 

i 

9 ~63 '4-73070 
14-672. /L.;--q, 17~2 

I 
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'. . 

To; Greater Wellington Resource Consents Management Fax 3856960 

From: . Petone Pure Water Co Ltd. 

Daily Abstraction on a monthly basis. " . 
h . 

Month :J~ ~ 2007, ' 

Equipment 
GF Signet transmitter model 8550 integral mounted to GF Signet sensor 3-8510 

Day DaUy litres T otaJ Jitres Day Daily litres 
1 17 
2 18 
3 19 
4 20 
5 21 
6 22 ' ~ ' r.<1 . . " f)tJ'= 

. ~- . 

7 23 
, 

8 I 24 
9 25 

, 10 I 26 
11 27 
12 28 
13 I 29 
14 30 . 
15 31 
16 

Total seven day abstraction 1-7 
Total seven day abstraction 8-15 
Total seven day abstraction 16-23 _ 9.J....t6.>.<....=;:o:.....q.L-.. __ _ 
Total seven day abstraction 24-31 
Total time on bypass "'"_.:....N'-/:.....~--=-___ _ 
Flow rate on bypass 2litres/m 

Total Month 

Sign off Manager 

Totallitres 

I4-S .. ~.65) - --_ .. .. _-... -... ~:::......-

..... . . . .......... .... - : .... -

! 
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TO: Greater Wellington Resource Consents Management Fax 3856960 

From: Petone Pure Water Co Ltd. 

Daily Abstraction on a monthly basis. 

Month t11~. 2007 

Equipment 
GF Signet transmitter model 8550 integral mounted to GF Signet sensor 3-8510 

Flow meter installed April 2005 

Total Litres at start of month i It- 1S t" (' 0 

Day Daily Iitres Totallitres Day 
1 17 

!2 18 
3 " 19 
4 20 
5 21 
6 22 - _."" ~ , " ..... -" .. -.-.-.~-

' 7 23 
8 24 
9 25 
10 26 
11 27 
12 28 
13 29 ...... .. , ... .. ..... "" " "" 

.. .... __ . .. .. 

14 30 
15 31 
16 

"Total seven day abstraction 1-7 
Tota) seven day abstraction 8-15 
Total seven day abstraction 16-23 (5 5 7,c1 

Dai!Y. litres 

1557~ 

17 h04-
f 

Total seven day abstraction 24-31 ( 7 ~O /Or 
Total time on bypass =_---<.../V.:.........:...f-=L.=-__ _ 
Flow rate on bypass 21itreslm 

Total Month. 

Sign off Manager 

Totallitres 

I 

I , 

, lJ-~ 'I :2 3 '1 

tlL4'8<g4i 
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-------:----:-'. --.--.---.~~' -
To: Gr@at@r Wellington Resource Consents Management Fax 3856960 

From: Petone Pure Water Co Ltd. 

Daily Abstraction on a monthly' basis. 

2007 

Equipment 
GF 'Signet transmitter model 8550 integral mounted to GF Signet sensor 3-8510 

Flow meter installed April 2005 

Total Utres at start of month f1 b i1 ] ~ 1-

D~y __ Daily lines Totallitt-es 
1 
2 
3 ' 6~ 'l~ J 3Gc;?606 
4 
5 (637-Q / ~~trC:::;C66 
6 
7 
8 
9 

i 10 
11 
12 
13 --. 
14 
)5 

'--
16 213' ? "#-0J3..60 

Total seven day abstraction 1-7 ' 
Total seven day abstraction 8-15 
Total seven day abstraction 16-23 
Total seven day abstraction 24-31 

Day 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 ...... 

23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 . ._-
30 
31 

Dailv litres 

f43hu 

Total time on bypass, _____ = ______ _ 
Flow rate on bypass 2litrcs/m 

Total Month 

Sign off Manager 

,. 
Total iitres 

i 

1q.15~bO 

" 
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l 

To: Greater Wellington Resource Consents Management Fax 3856960 

From: Petone Pure Water Co Ltd. 

Daily Abstraction on a monthly basis. 

Month 2007 

Equipment 
GF Signet transmitter model 8550 integral mounted to GF Signet sensor 3-8510 

Flow meter installed April 2005 

Total Litres at start of month J 3 Lt 7 { t 7 

Daily Jitres Totallitres Daily litres Total liu"es 
---

Day Day 
I 17 
2 18 
3 19 
4 20 
5 21 

~ 
6 22 I 

--
7 23 
8 - 24 .... 
9 25 
10 26 
11 J 0 1,,2. 4- _I "4'-, <;{ 21 27 
12 

... 28 
13 29 
14 4- '64- I l5bl/~i 30 
j ~ 
1) 31 
16 ! 

Total seven day abstraction 1-7 --;c-'D~:---:=~.--__ 
Tota'! seven day abstraction 8-15 I It 'i 7 5 
Total seven day abstraction 16-23 OQ:!---------
Total seven day abstraction 24-31 
Total time on bypass~ ____ =_ --J.NJLL.i..:;:.i.....=--_ _ _ 
Flow rate on bypass 2litreslm 

Total Month If-Cf75 

Sign otfManager 



iAJGN 01-0300 

02/ 03/ 2007 09:54 045587885 PETONE PURE WATER CO PAGE 01 / 01 

To: GreatBrWeliington Resource Consents Management Fax 3856960 

From: Petone Pure Water Co Ltd. 

Daily Abstraction on a monthly basis, 

Month fd , 2007 

Equipment 
GF Signet transmitter model 8550 integral mounted to GF Signet sensor 3-8510 

Flow meter installed April 2005 

Total Utres at start of month I 1:5 $1 q 7 . 
. . . ... .... -

paily litres Day Totallitres Day Daily litres Total Htres ' _ ...... 
1 17 
2 18 
3 19 
4 20 
5 21 . '1--32 g ( ·~2.5 312 
6 22 . . 

.~--

7 23 
8 . LO'1?b7 J~()q064 24 

;9 / 25 
10 126 )../715 f 34-1, L.~] 
11 27 

, 
1 

12 28 
13 29 

. 14 30 
15 3l , 

'~., 16 I 

Total seven day abstraction 1~7 -1~~-.:' __ ..-=_~ 
ToW seven day abstraction 8-15 .26 't6_L __ 
Total seven day abstraction 16-23 {6 3 2. ~ 
Total seven day abstraction 24~31 .21 7.<7 S-
Total time on bypass. _____ "" )eLi b 
Flow rate on bypass 21itres/m . 

_5~irD ~~.q"OM> 

Sign off Manager tf r~-



02/02/2007 10:33 045587885 PETONE PURE WATER CO 

To: Greater Wellington Resource Consents Management Fax 3856960 

From: Petone Pure Water Co Ltd. 

Daily Abstraction on a monthly basis-

Month \Jtv'tti\.;.hi 2007 

Equipment 

t.J6N Ot'.f- O~b 0 

PAGE 01/01 

GF Signet transmitter model 8550 integral mounted to GF Signet sensor 3-8510 

Flow meter installed April 2005 

Total Litres at start of month \ 1 '3 j 11 i . 
Day Daily litres Total litres 
1 
2 
3 I 
4 
:5 

. 6 
7 
8 ~'6~.i 12Q.1 ~ · I b 
9 

I 10 
11 2i..trqtr 12hb 314_ 

! 12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

Iotal seven day abstraction 1-7 
Total seven day abstraction 8-15 
Total seven day abstraction 16-23 
Total seven day abstraction 24-31 

o 

Day 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 

22 
23 
24 
25 
26 

27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

Daily litres 

-·1 ,g~_"1, 

Total time on bypass._~ ___ == ______ _ 

Flow rate on bypass 2litrcslm 

Total Month 

Sign off Manager 

Totallitres ... 

. .. 

12.~ ~\ <1, 
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To: Greater Wellington Resource Consents Management Fax 3856960 

FrOn't Petone Pure Water Co Ltd. 

Daily Abstraction on a month~y basis, 

Month 0 e e-e-nd e/ . 2006 

Equipment 
GF Signet transmitter mOdel 8550 integral mounted to GF Signet sensor J.-8510 

' .. _" 

Flow meter installed April 2005 

T olal Litres at start of month 1.2 3 h S 4 3 

Day Daily litres Totallitres Day Daily litres 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 · 
14 
15 
16 

Total seven day abstraction 1~7 
Total seven day abstraction 8~ 15 

17 
18 
19 
20 13~1 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

Total seven day abstraction 16-23 -..!...1_3 ...... :1"'--'-/~ __ _ 
Total seven day abstraction 24~31 
Total time on bypass =-=--,)!~( L _____ _ 

Flow rate on bypass 2litreslm 

Total Month I :, i I 

Sign off Manager 

._._-,_ ... 

Total 1i tres 

\2. 'l,~9?'4 
I 
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To; Greater Wellington Resource Consents Management Fax 38(;6960 

From: Petone Pure Water Co .Ltd. 

Daily Abstraction on a monthly basis. 

2006 

Equipment 
GF Signet transmitter model 8550 integral mounted to GF Signet sensor 3-8510 

Flow meter installed April 200~ 

Total Litres at start of month /1 :, it / 2 1-
Day Daily litres Total Iitres Day Daily litres Total litres 
1 Jt 17,,791 175i723 17 
2 18 
3 19 
4 20 
5 "21 . '34-32 111>'11 b ~ 
6 22 
7 d( I ~5 ~ &:1 IIblt3f;2. 23 
8 24 
9 wi, q5~2 1173'6'14- 25 
10 26 
11 27 
12 28 
13 29 1:S25~._ .. 120'1-4- 2- 4-
14 ~30 2.<0119 1-131.S4~ 
15 31 

,--.. 16 .. . b_fJ!#-2 1/ 't,;O?3b 

Total seven day a,bstractiQn 1-7 -,3.o...;o;;:;-::,;/;-:'b;-:~=---__ _ 
Total seven day abstraction 8-15 ---,-4--=-=.t;:--,'O.,--2~_~_ 
Total seven day abstraction 16 .. 23 . \ 5 A 7 4-

. Total seven day abstraction 24-31 4~ 31 f 
Total time on bypass. ____ ""'_+'/VL..I/'-""L""----__ ~ 
Flow rate on bypass 2litrcs/m 

Total Month 9<6* 19 qb·L\-\Q W\5 

Sign off Manager (f-. .. . ,e . 
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greater WELLINGTON 
REGIONAL COUNCIL 

POBox 11646 

142 Wakefield Street 

Wellington 

New Zealand 

Petone Pure Water Company Ltd 
PO Box 208 
WELLINGTON 

Customer Reference: 18-48711 

Particu lars 

~onsent not to exercised until the year 2007 

T 043845708 Wellington 

F 04385 6960 Wellington 

T 06 378 2484 Masterton 

F 06 378 2146 Masterton 

Greater Wellington is the promotional name 

of the Wellington Regional Council 

Tax Credit Note 
GST No: 39-344-939 

Cust omer No: 16974 

Credit Note Date: 04 November 2005 

Credit Note No : 1600006005 

Page: 1 of 1 

This amount has been credited to your account. Subtotal 

GST 
Please advise of any changes of details overleaf. Total 

Customer Name: Petone Pure Water Company 
Credit Note 

DO NOT PAY 
Customer No: 16974 

Credit Not e Date: 04 November 2005 

Credit Note No: 1600006005 

Th is Credit Note: $262.58 

Tota l 

233.40 

233.40 

29 .18 

262.58 

Ltd 



greater WELLINGTON 
THE REGIONAL COUNCIL 

POBox 11646 

142 Wakefield Street 

Wellington 

New Zealand 

Petone Pure Water Company Ltd 
PO Box 208 
WELLINGTON 

Customer Reference: 1800038344 

culars 

Invoice raised In duplication 

T 04 384 5708 Wellington 

F 04 385 6960 Wellington 

T 06 378 2484 Masterton 

F 06 378 2146 Masterton 

Greater Wellington is the promotional name 

of the Wellington Regional Council 

Tax Credit Note 
GST No : 39-344-939 

Customer No: 16974 

Credit Note Date: 13 September 2004 

Credit Note No: 1600004512 

Page : 1 of 1 

COpy 

This amount has been credited to your account. 
Subtotal 

GST 
Please advise of any changes of details overleaf. Total 

Customer Name: Petone Pure Water Company 
Credit Note 

DO NOT PAY 
Customer No: 16974 

Cred it Note Date: 13 September 2004 

Credit Note No: 1600004512 

This Credit Note: $275.63 

Total 

245.00 

245.00 

30.63 

275.63 

Ltd 
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12 July 2004 
File: WGN040360 [23776] 
WGN _ DOCS-# 21568 1-v I 

Non-notified resource consent application 
officer's report 

Application granted with conditions 

Date Granted: 

Date Effective: 

Applicant: 

Consent Granted: 

Location: 

Map Reference: 

Legal Description: 

Duration of Consent: 

Conditions Relate to: 

Report prepared by: 

MI!iA.WSON 

12 July 2004 

9 March 2007 

Petone Pure Water Company Limited 
POBox 208 
Wellington 

WGN040360 [23776]: Non-complying Activity 
To take and use water from the Waiwhetu Artesian 
Aquifer. 

Gear Island, Jackson Street, Petone 

At or about map reference NZMS 260:R27;691.955 

Lot 1 DP 52099 

WGN040360 [23776]: 15 years 

Rate of abstraction, recording abstraction volumes and 
forwarding records to Greater Wellington, protecting the 
aquifer from saline intrusion. 

Recommendation approved: 

~ 
ror:LUCI RYAN 

Resource Advisor, Consents Management Manager, Consents Management 



Reasons for decision: 
resource consent WGN040360 [23776] 

1. Background 

Petone Pure Water Company Limited (the applicant) was granted water permit 
WGN040319 [23706] on 9 June 2004. This permit authorises the taking of up 
to 350m3 of water from the Waiwhetu Artesian Aquifer over any seven day 
period from a bore located at Gear Island, Petone. This volume of water was 
transferred from water permit WGN980053 held by the Strategy and Asset 
Department, Greater Wellington. 

As water permit WGN040319 arose from a transfer, it has the same expiry date 
as the original consent (WGN980053), which is 9 March 2007. 

2. Proposal 

The applicant is establishing a water bottling plant in Lower Hutt. The plant 
will be a commercial plant, producing bottled water under the brand name 
"Petone Pure" and other names for different markets. The primary target 
market is Hutt City and the Wellington region. The applicant also hopes to 
establish an export market. The applicant has an agreement with the Strategy 
and Asset Department of Greater Wellington Regional Council (Greater 
Wellington) that in the event of a natural disaster the entire production of the 
plant would be diverted to the needs of residents in the greater Wellington area. 

The bottling plant is located on land owned by Unilever New Zealand Limited, 
Jackson Street, Petone. 

In order to gain some surety of supply, essential for the investment in the 
bottling plant, the applicant has applied early to ' renew' water permit 
WGN040319, for a longer term. 

3. Consultation 

WGN<NO> 

In accordance with the agreement between Greater Wellington and local iwi in 
relation to non-notified consents, the application has been sent to Wellington 
Tenths Trust and Te Runanganui 0 Taranaki Whanui ki te Upoko 0 te Ika a 
Maui. 

Teri Puketapu responded on behalf of Te Runanganui 0 Taranaki Whanui ki te 
Upoko 0 te Ika a Maui, and advised he had initial concerns with the 
application. The iwi raised concerns over the proposed use of the water, i.e. , 
the sale of the water, from a moral and ethical perspective. A meeting was 
held between members of the iwi and Greater Wellington staff to discuss these 
matters . Mr Puketapu has since responded that the iwi have no comment to 
make on the application. 

Wellington Tenths Trust requested a full copy of the application. Liz Mellish 
responded on behalf of Wellington Tenths Trust. Ms Mellish considered the 

PAGE 1 OF 7 



application did not address the cultural landscape or Treaty of Waitangi claim 
settlement matters as required by section 8 of the Resource Management Act 
1991. Additionally Ms Mellish was unhappy that neither the applicant nor the 
Strategy and Asset Department of Greater Wellington had consulted with the 
Trust. Wellington Tenths Trust does not support the application, and do not 
agree to the 20-year term sought by the applicant. 

The applicant has also consulted with Murray Kennedy, Manager of the 
Strategy and Asset Department, Greater Wellington, and obtained his written 
approval for the proposal. As the largest user of water from the Waiwhetu 
Artesian Aquifer, I consider the Strategy and Asset Department, Greater 
Wellington to be an interested party to this application. 

4. Environmental effects 

The Hutt aquifer system is an important water resource, supplying approximately 
40 percent of the regional demand for public water supply. Water from the 
aquifer is also used extensively by local industry. 

An assessment of potential effects of the abstraction was undertaken by 
Andrew Jones, Greater Wellington Regional Council ' s Groundwater Scientist. 
Mr Jones considers that the volume of the proposed take is sufficiently small to 
have no appreciable effect on the water pressure in the aquifer, in particular at 
the McEwan Park monitoring site. Accordingly the proposed take will not 
increase the potential for saline intrusion into the ground water system, nor will 
it exacerbate low pressures should they occur naturally or be induced by 
pumping by other users. 

All potential effects of the take stem from the location and rate of abstraction. 
The potential effects of the abstraction include; saline (saltwater) intrusion, 
ground subsidence, effects on surface water bodies and effects on other users . 

4.1 Saline intrusion 

Where an aquifer is in hydraulic connection with the ocean there is the risk of 
saline intrusion if the abstraction rates are too high. The prevention of saline 
intrusion is one of the main objectives of the management of the Waiwhetu 
Aquifer. Given the low rate of take applied for, it is unlikely saline intrusion 
will be significantly influenced. The water level trigger recommended in 
condition 4 will ensure the potential for saline intrusion as a result of this take 
is minimal. 

4.2 Ground subsidence 
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The Waiwhetu Aquifer is an artesian system, therefore the abstraction of water 
causes a reduction of water pressure in the aquifer and not the water level. 
Therefore, subsidence should not occur. The water level trigger recommended 
in condition 4 will further reduce the potential for ground subsidence. 
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4.3 Effects on surface water bodies 

The Lower Hutt Groundwater Zone (which includes the Waiwhetu Aquifer) is 
largely recharged by water from the Hurt River, particularly during times of 
high river flow. Consequently, river flows have the potential to be affected by 
groundwater abstraction. However, given the low rate of take, there will be no 
measurable effect on the Hutt River. Again, the water level trigger 
recommended will reduce the potential effects on flow in the Hutt River. 

4.4 Effects on other users 

Groundwater abstraction from an artesian aquifer system has the effect of 
drawing down the artesian water pressure in the well and surrounding aquifer. 
Given the low rate of take, it is very unlikely the drawdown induced would 
affect any other users of the aquifer. The closest other user of the aquifer is the 
Strategy and Asset Department, Greater Wellington, who take groundwater for 
public water supply. The Strategy and Asset Department has no concerns with 
the application. 

4.5 Sustainability of abstraction 

Currently this aquifer is over-allocated. The Regional Freshwater Plan for the 
Wellington Region (RFP) gives a maximum safe yield from the aquifer of 
90,000 m3 per day. At present a total of 94,735 m3 per day has already been 
allocated. As such, any further applications for water permits from the 
Waiwhetu Artesian Aquifer are discouraged, and are classed as non-complying 
activities. Given that the applicant currently holds a water permit, and is not 
applying to increase the volume of water taken, I consider that the ' renewal ' of 
the permit is consistent with the sustainable management of the Waiwhetu 
Aquifer. 

5. Statutory framework 

5.1 Resource Management Act 1991 
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Part II (Section 5) of the Resource Management Act 1991 (the Act) defines its 
purpose as the promotion of sustainable management of natural and physical 
resources. Sections 6, 7 and 8 of Part II of the Act define the matters a consent 
authority shall consider when achieving this purpose. I consider that the 
proposal relating to this consent application is consistent with Part II of the 
Act. 

Under section 14 of the Act, restrictions are placed on taking and using water, 
including groundwater. The taking, using, damming and diversion of any 
water, is not permitted unless expressly allowed by a rule in a regional plan or 
resource consent. 

The taking and use of up to 350m3 of groundwater over any seven day period is 
not expressly allowed by a rule in the RFP, therefore, resource consent is 
required. The existing resource consent only authorises the taking of water 
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until 9 March 2007. Taking water beyond this time requires a new consent, 
which is the subject of this application. 

5.2 Regional plans 

Rule 19 of the RFP specifies that the taking of fresh water from the Lower Hutt 
Groundwater Zone (Taita Alluvium/Waiwhetu aquifers) that would cause the 
maximum rate of takes authorised by resource consents to exceed 32.85 million 
cubic metres per year is a non-complying activity. Currently the total 
combined takes from the Lower Hutt Groundwater Zone authorised by 
resource consents, including the volume of this application, is approximately 
34.58 million cubic metres per year. As such the take, which is the subject of 
this application, is classed as a non-complying activity. 

I have reviewed the objectives and policies of the RFP, and I consider that the 
application is consistent with the relevant policies contained in Sections 4 and 
6 of the RFP. 

In particular, Policy 4.2.29 recognises the needs of existing lawful users of 
freshwater. This policy provides for priority to be given to existing users over 
new users at locations where the demand for the use of the water is greater than 
the resource can sustain. The policy recognises that resource users are entitled 
to have some security of operation which recognises their existing investment 
so long as they are exercising their take in accordance with any rule in the RFP 
or resource consent. 

Policy 6.2.3 specifies the aquifer allocation limits for groundwater zones in the 
Region. This application proposes to take water from the Lower Hutt 
Groundwater Zone, at a depth of approximately 30 metres. As discussed above, 
the maximum safe yield from this aquifer is 90,000m3/day, and the current 
daily allocation from the aquifer is 94,735m3

. This policy considers that a take 
causing more to be taken from the aquifer than is provided by the daily safe 
yields may be allowed by a water permit if the applicant can demonstrate that 
the sustainable yield of the aquifer is not compromised in any way, other users 
of the resource are not unduly affected, and there are no significant effects on 
surface water. 

Policy 6.2.8 seeks to ensure that water permits to take groundwater consider 
effects on nearby bores and avoid significant adverse effects on surface water 
bodies. 

5.3 Regional Policy Statement 
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The Regional Policy Statement for the Wellington Region (RPS) contains 
several objectives and policies aimed at maintaining the quality of the 
freshwater enviromnent. These objectives and policies are intended to provide 
for the current and reasonably foreseeable needs of current and future 
generations. The relevant chapters of the RPS are Chapter 5 (Freshwater) and 
Chapter 9 (Ecosystems). The proposed abstraction of groundwater for sale 
commercially and for supply during emergency situations, is consistent with 
these objectives and policies. 
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6. Reasons for waiver of notification 

I consider that notification under Section 93 of the Act is not required, as the 
effects of the proposed abstraction on the environment will be minor. 

Section 94(2) of the Act provides that a consent authority is not required to 
serve notice of the application under subsection (1) if all persons who, in the 
opinion of the consent authority, may be adversely affected by the take have 
given their written approval. 

I do not consider there to be any affected parties. 

Section 104D of the Act outlines particular restrictions for non-complying 
activities, whereby despite any decision made for the purpose of Section 93 of 
the Act in relation to minor effects, a consent authority may grant a resource 
consent for a non-complying activity only if it is satisfied that either: 

(a) the adverse effects of the activity on the environment (other than any 
effect to which section 104(3)(b) applies) will be minor; or 

(b) the application is for an activity that will not be contrary to the 
objectives and policies of the relevant plan ... 

As stated above, I consider that the adverse effects on the environment from 
the proposed works will be minor and the activity is not contrary to the 
objectives and policies in the RFP. 

7. Term of consent 
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The applicant has requested a term of 20 years. 

Other water permits to take water from the Lower Hutt Aquifer have consent 
terms of 10 years, with the exception of those permits for public and 
emergency water supply purposes. A consent term of 10 years has been 
considered appropriate for water permits to take from the aquifer to enable 
Greater Wellington to retain adequate control over the aquifer, which is 
currently over allocated. 

Although not primarily for emergency water supply purposes, it is considered 
that the emergency water supply aspect of this permit should be given due 
consideration when determining the term of permit. In this instance it is 
considered that a longer term of 15 years is warranted. 

This permit will take effect from 9 March 2007 (the expiry date of the current 
permit), thereby effectively giving the applicant 18 years security of supply. 
Although this recommended term is less than the 20 years applied for , I 
consider it is adequate to provide economic certainty for the applicant whilst at 
the same time allowing Greater Wellington appropriate control over water 
allocation from the aquifer. 
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8. Recommendation 

That under sections 104D and 108 of the Resource Management Act 1991, 
Petone Pure Water Company Limited be granted the following non-notified 
consent. 

Water permit WGN040360 [23776J to take and use water from the Waiwhetu 
Artesian Aquifer at or about map reference NZMS 260:R27;691.955, for a 
term of fifteen years effective from 9 March 2007, subject to the following 
conditions: 

(1) The location, design, implementation and operation of the take shall 
be in accordance with the consent application and associated plans 
and documents lodged with the Wellington Regional Council on 
22 June 2004. 

(2) The rate of abstraction shall not exceed 350 cubic metres over any 
seven day period. 

(3) The permit holder shall meter all abstractions and supply records of 
total daily abstraction to the Manager, Consents Management, 
Wellington Regional Council, on a monthly basis. The installed meter 
shall have an accuracy of +/- 5%. 

(4) If the pressure in the Waiwhetu Artesian Aquifer drops to an average, 
over a 24 hour period, of +2.3 metres above datum, as measured by 
the McEwan Park (site number 1428009) water level monitoring 
station, or any other official Wellington Regional Council water level 
monitoring station in the Petone and Seaview area, the permit holder 
shall comply with all abstraction restrictions and/or rostering as 
directed by the Manager, Consents Management, Wellington Regional 
Council. 

(5) The Wellington Regional Council may review any or all of the 
conditions of this permit by giving notice of its intention to do so 
pursuant to section 128 of the Resource Management Act 1991, at any 
time within six months of the first, second, fifth and tenth 
anniversaries of the date of commencement of this consent to deal 
with any adverse effects on the environment that may arise from the 
exercise of this consent, and which are appropriate to deal with at a 
later stage. 

9. Reason for conditions 
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Adherence to the above conditions for resource consent WGN040360 [23776] 
will ensure that the abstraction of water from the Waiwhetu Artesian Aquifer 
has no more than a minor effect on the aquifer and surrounding environs, and 
other users of the aquifer. 
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Application Lodged: 21 /06/04 Application Officially Received: 22106/04 

Decision to be Notified by: 20107/04 Decision Notified: 12/07/04 

Time Taken to Process Application: 14 working days 
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File No: WGN040360 [23776] 
12 July 2004 

Petone Pure Water Company Limited 
POBox 208 
Wellington 

Attention: Barry Wilson 

Dear Mr Wilson 

POBox 11 646 

142 Wakefie ld Street 

Wellington 

New Zealand 

T 043845708 

F 04 3856960 

W www.gw.govt.nz 

Greater Wellington is the promotional 
name of the Wellington Regional Council 

WGN040360 non-notified resource consent application: notice of decision 

Applicant: 
Proposals: 

Location: 
Resource consents required: 

Petone Pure Water Company Limited 
To take and use water from the Waiwhetu 
Artesian Aquifer 
Gear Island, Jackson Street, Petone 
Water permit 

I am pleased to inform you that on 12 July 2004 your application was granted. I have enclosed a 
copy of the report outlining the reasons for this decision and the consent certificate I. If you have 
any questions or concerns about any aspect of your consent, I would be happy to discuss them with 
you. 

Your water permit is effective from 9 March 2007, at which time it will replace your current permit 
WGN040319 [23706]. 

Charges to expect 

1. Costs incurred in processing your application 

An invoice is enclosed for the costs incurred in processing your application. This charge is 
reduced by the application fee you have already paid. The breakdown of the costs is as 
follows : 

1 You have the right to object to our decision under section 357(2) of the Resource Management Act 1991. Your objection must be in writing and be made within 15 
working days of receiving th is letter. 
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Consent processing time: 4.5 hours @ $70/hour $ 315.00 
Less application fee $ 245 .00 

Subtotal $ 70.00 
GST $ 8.75 

Additional consent processing charge $ 78.75 (Invoiced enclosed) 

2. Ongoing annual consent monitoring and service charges 

Because your consent WGN040360 [23776] has on-going environmental effects Greater 
Wellington will monitor your take for compliance with your consent conditions until your 
consent expires. An explanation of the components of your annual charge can be found at 
the end of this letter. 

Consent ID 
Customer service fee $ 
Compliance monitoring charge $ 
State of the environment monitoring charge $ 

[23776] 
35.00 

175.00 
23.35 

Subtotal 
GST 

$ 233.35 
$ 29.17 

Total annual monitoring charge due $ 262.52 (Invoiced in October 2007) 

Consent duration 

Your water permit is effective from 9 March 2007 and expires on 9 March 2022. We will send you 
a reminder letter prior to the expiry date of the water permit so that you may apply for a new one. 

Please note that, under section 125 of the Resource Management Act 1991 (as amended in 2003), 
your consent will lapse in five years unless you begin to use it before then. 

Consent transfers 

If you sell or transfer management of the business, it is important that you complete a Transfer of 
Permit form so that future owners can take responsibility for the consent. If you do not complete a 
transfer, you will continue to be liable for the annual consent monitoring and service charges 
associated with the consent. 
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Please feel free to contact your account manager, Al Cross, or myself on 381 7771 , if you have any 
questions or concerns. 

Yours sincerely 

t(jL 
Miranda Robinson 
Resource Advisor, Consents Management 

End: 

Components of your annual charge 

Your charge is made up of several components. These components do not necessarily apply to all 
consents, so you may have only one or two of the following on your invoice: 

• Customer Service Charge: This charge applies to all consents. It covers administrative services 
such as providing information and advice about your consent, maintaining your consent as a 
public record and recording changes in consent status (for example, if you surrender your 
consent or transfer it to another person). 

• Compliance Monitoring Charge: The pmpose of compliance monitoring is to confirm that you 
are meeting the conditions of your consent(s). To do this, we will undertake a site visit to assess 
your operations compliance with the conditions and report our results back to you. Your 
compliance monitoring is tailored to your individual circumstances. You pay only for the cost 
of monitoring yom consent. 

• State of the Environment Monitoring Charge (SOE Charge): Greater Wellington undertakes a 
wide range of monitoring to assess the state of the environment. For those catchments 
identified as being under stress, a small proportion of the monitoring costs is passed on to the 
consent holders (who hold consents in that stressed catchment). The amount you pay for state 
of the environment monitoring is proportional to the amount of water you take or contaminants 
you discharge. 
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